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THE NEW YORX BOTANICA T GARDEN
Bronx Park (Fordham Branch P,0)
NEW YORK, N. Y.

March 2, 1932.

Mr. Louis L. Hordh
Roerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive
New York, N. Y.

Dear lir, Horch:

I think you will be interested in reading the
enclosed communication received this afternoon from Dr.
Koelz, I have not answered the letter and do not see that
any action on my part is necessary or desirable. When you
have read the letters will you please return them to me?

If there is anything else that I should know before Dr.
Koelz's return to New York, I trust that you will keep me
posted.

Very truly yours

Ee Do Merrill
(Enclosure) Director

This bs of course confidemtial

E.D‘E‘Il{.
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botanical m“tc“la“




BN i et O ERRG SN ¥ Q21 y R TR 4 - g v
otea  “Irrom vecelmpe: ;(,(J_. 193] OV DY KO g o LaDelle

Roe
has

3

NI underes e
Bno ‘onesean ide

seen-'th t

v

£ old

[ o

Dr

who

- o ot

not

vhes
eSs

P
Mexrri
compl about,
Lar-mothingd ' Th
recall ‘he'said he
whom would: it oececur
he doesn i

it
Graminae, e

A e

I Laughable.
At vone %

hm

ot

2 U

Il

B
v L

didn*t ge
things at
B his grandmot
Compositae, (rcheda

m 100t

I

¥ iu;:ﬁ
YO
Lo

8 A0S

- N oe

R A
nti1 Ty

mo

a1 on T

4 Qg igsetifio ar9 fK0)
m i by i SR <y - ~
seem De:LilTerae ceae,

SeD b=

HEIR

A
14,

iarech 1932

£ “Mhut ‘noti®Euch
SIS .L

bifles
in

< R

ot
form

N ve wo "'"3(
<18 1

yUodae didntt

menti

wel

anyone woula
The .returns
took davs
The "Hain w
e represe relyidigtorted 1 part: of
The whol of “the correspondenceé was the etifiect
study. sel was inedeguate 'and Dr. Koelz was urged several
send more. anple ccimens that, ‘when ‘necesary, the
conld o*“*deqfnd thus services of speecialists
latters

Qn
i
inte:
tne
on th

an
superfluaous.
LORS t

4
L
tF¥

~ cne
of

b R
ea

many
18 FLibrary.

enti

herbarium and

ST o %

an

CL1e
oy 4= g
teno (0]

\ Py o
! o o

.t‘m A

t.0o

be S gecured:

myv

on
un

in
on

e a0

L
nin
de:

in

0] W

L]

g
i
a

1

@)

n
Ll

critical

W

ctice

8}

Aot

one

D-w

Koe d 2y

dliberately 8o

he

misappreh:

identifi

has

a4
L1
amo

[

be ‘interpret
ips with' the
of-the
ol gen
equally

Lon
ations
colletted:

[}

nt

Yo

v

collec

botaniste

of

mal

ng ident

anl

Likewigse not

aware

of

uninform
IPieatd

asofificial
hitute
of

3k

im
.C'

8

ons

Blo)afs

:\S;\)‘mi. h
_i.LO A
CRRT
fr

P
R

Tor. ‘a

)

it

YT
o th

set

iaterial determined,
O aean nanie

35y henalt 1ea,
may: be. £C

been sent o

the Tactthy
off flowerin plan ts
no s tter what his
in ecinal ren
no: reference

STrouns
fungi

materis

Hutiotl

Specimens dAnall
heris and
4

i
L

true
(\,A

.C",‘..
21lists,

5] ra
con 7
18 1 1l

TOT

wou kL
vre sendil
future sh

Tl
e

e
i

Ml

abl
nes, iy
10men”

111

1

(&

beinz

be

Sent

assumed,

to

e
I

us e
rlad

£

i

S
b

iy

T KL A&

A,

St

on

determinagts
erroneously

my
v

ong: 0

art

1

that

fut=-

",‘_‘;“) ‘en T me

L

Jié

&y

m yrandim
gonnection
Koelpz

Citute

o Pr
W i '1’, -"7

received

made on \ 1O Ko
speaks for itself particula taken in

rimarily on my recommendation that Dr

jart. with the Himalaven Réesesrch

D
8 rd

U

40

TG

(Signcd) E.D.X




Horch »

Secretary, Smithsonlan: institution,

enclosed

documents,




(o3l B8 5 §

IEEEE R R E AR R

Dr.H.H.Bartlett,
Department of Botany

Michigan University
Ann-Arber. Michigan,USA. May 12, 1932.

Dear Dr.. Bart let t,

It is with utmost regret.that we write to inform you of a matter about which
Dr.Merill has glready communicated with you, and ome in which we know you will: share
our.deep indignation. I refer to the question of Dr.Koelz. v TN

Due to the conduct of Dr.Keelz, which we regard as unprecedented in the scientific
world, the Trustees of.Roerich Museum were compelled to discharge. him.from. their
employ, as one who.not.only failed: in his scientific duties;, but was most harmful
to the Institution. Of his feilure in the adequate execution of the secientifie
program for which he wes contracted, undoubtedly Dr.Merrill has informed. youi:We feel,
however, that we persomally must inform you:ef the umethical and unpardenable actions
of Dr.Koelz.

Wilfully and through the grossest falsehoods, Dr.Keelz made every effort to undermi-
“me the stand1ng of our Institution and put a slur on our honmour, even going to the
lengths of conyeylng malicious and defamatory reports, insinuating that we were
engaged in political pragtices, implications which, as we know, he also made to
several scientific institutions. I need not tell you, Dr.Bartlett, that such asser-
tions can be motivated only by the greatest malice and are disgraceful fabrications.
As a scientist, however, you can understend how the Himalayen Research Institute of
Roerich Museum could be seriously embarrassed in its werk at this time of gemeral
unrest in India.

Moreover, he further embarrassed us in India by himself distributing ammunition
to his native assistant, also leaving in the assistant's care two guns, both the
ammunition and the guns being property of the Institute; and in mumerous other ways
making every effort to impair our scientific work and jeopardize our peosition. He
also on several occasions failed to fulfill instructions given to him and in fact,
insolently defied the orders given to him by the Trustees of the Roerieh Museum.

I think you are entitled to know that Dr.Koelz also gave out the information that
his work in India was on behalf of Michigan and Hyrverd Universities, notwithstending
the fact that it was known that he was under contract with the Himalayan Research
Institute of the Roerich Museum, that his salary and maintenance, as well as tra-
velling and living expenses, were being provided solely by the Roerich Museum for
their exclusive work, Thus he has without authority involved the Universities in a
very unjustifisble way in this matter. I know that you, as a scientist, will agree
with us as to the wholly unethical procedure of Dr.Keelz.

It has also come o our attention that he has spread rumours of his inteantion
to purchase land in the Kylu Valley, India in the immediate proximity of the Himas
layan Research Institute, to establish a "competitive Institution”, which we understand
is probebly intended for commercial or competitive purposes.

Our files end affidavits in this matter speak eloquently about the conduet and ac-
tions of Dr.Keelz, and if you are interested, they are at your disposal.

We appreciate that in failing to live up to your splendid recommendation, Dr.Koelz




has’  committed as gross aniinjustice t0 you as to ourselves. lh'consideration of
his malevolent motives 'and his insolent disregard 'of even the 'mést obvious ethical
restraints, we feel that our action in’discharging Dr.Koelz was! imperative for the
welfere of the Himelayen Research Institute of Roerich Museum,

Dy .Koelz was instructed to’ return on the "Roma". However, 4 he did not retura on
the: "Roma', due Aprili4ih, neither did he advise us of his whereaboutss We' therefore
at that time telegraphed to you if:you had heard 'from him, to:which you replied’
that you were not: informeds Dr.Keelz arrived.two weeks® latér; and wpon his arrival
‘vefused to.give us any- reason for this aection. §

Sincerely, yours,

Sgd LoLoHOrIC'h’

President, Roeriech Museum,
New=York.
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK

August 5,1932,

Miss Esther J. Lichtmann

Viee President, Roerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive

New York, N.Y,

Dear Miss Lichtmann:

1 have finished the preliminary examination of the
Koelz botsnical material, but much work remains to be done before I
can evaluate the collection properlye The material was very badly
mixed,including partial sets of single specimens and other sets of from
one to0 many duplicatess Much of the nmeterial was without labels other
than small s1ips bearing a number with no indication of the locality,
habitat, or altitude, We transferred the nunbers to the lower coruner
of the sheet and segregated the collection in thousands and are now
engaged in placing the sheets in a strictly numerical order, The lowest
number appesrs to be about 1900, and the highest about 3350, which if the
numbers were collected in a single sequence, would indicate about 1450
additional collections, Unfortunately, however, Dr. Koelz apparently in
some cases started with a number such as 2150 and then from probably the
same loeality numbered 2150 a, b, ¢, etec., up to nearly the end of the
alphabet., It thus happens that we will be obliged to mount meny more then
1450 sheets in order to account for all the numbers, I find in some cases
that as many as 15 different field lsbels bearing different numbers had
been ineluded in a single folder with a single specimen, but I think that
we will be able to place these labels properly, at least in most cases
from the small numbered slips. The unfortunate thing about the matter is
that it will involve several weeks of intensive work merely to straighten
out the collection before we can segregate a study set and have the
material mounted,

I make a rough estimate that there will be, including
duplicates, about 10,000 specimens in the collection and have ordered this
number of labels; I may be several thousand off one way or the other, but
for your records I think that you may state that, including duplicates,
the eollection recently received contains approximately 10,000 specimens,

Very truly yours,

Ee DeMerrill
Director
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iss Esther J. Lichtmann o e B
Roerich luseum
310 Riverside Drive
Hew Yorlk, N. Y.

Dear iliss Lichtmann:

Responding to your letter of August 9,
I an pleased to be able to meke a better supplementary report
on the Koelz collection than the one I wrote a few days ago
now that the material has boen arranged in numerical segquence.
We find that field labels are supplied in praetically every case ,
and within the next week or two lir. lioldenke of our staff will
commence inserting the herbarium labels and getting the material
in condition for taking out the study set, the material fTor
specialists, et¢. What happenéd was that Dr. Xoelz or one of his
assistants segrogated a considerable number of partial sets of
duplicates, and these specimens were all supplied with a little
glip bearins merely the number, such as the sample enclosed.
Because of the very large number of 8peciméns supplied with these
numbered slips I feared that the field date had not been supplied.
As I explained in my previous letter, we transferred the numbers
to the sheete and then arranged all of the sheets in numerical
order, bringing together in one set all of the segregated duplicates.
4 part of this work was done by myself,and a part of it was done by
lir. loldenks. The genoral result will be that in most cases there
will be ample study material, and in certain oritical famiiles I will-
be able to segregate duplicates so0 as L0 got identificetions from
specialists in FEurope. lr,. lioldenke will complete one herbarium
label for cach number as "copy" for duplicate labels and when this
is done I will personally scgregate the study set and such material
as 1t may be desirable to send to specialists in such families as
the grasses, the sedges, and other critical groups where it would
be excecedingly difficult for me to make complete ldentifications here,
This work will be completed as rapidly as possible, snd in the not
distant future I should be in a position to commence supplying identi-
fication 1ists by number.

I am very glad to learn from the statements ineluded in your
letter of ipgust 9 that the difficulties caused by Dr. Roelz's erratic
behavior seem to be in process of being solved to the mutual satise
faction of both the Roerich luseum and Dr. KoelZz,

Very truly yours

EDM/GMS e De Herrill
Direcior
(Enclosure)




THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

December 19, 1932

Mr. Iouis L. Horch
Roerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive
New York, N, Y.

Dear Mr. Horeh:

I noticed in a recent number of "Sgience®
that Mr. Koelz was returning te the Himalayan region
under the auspices of the University o Michigan.
The brief note gave no details, but I assume he is
going back primarily to collect zoological material.
I thought that you might be interested in this item.

Very truly yours,

B. D, Merrill
Director




Arm Arbor, Michigan

December 22, 1932

Louis L.Horch

President Roerich Muaseum

310 Riverside Drive

New York

KNOW NOTHING KOELZ ALLEGED ACTION INDIA/UNIVEHSITY CANNOT
RECOGNIZE COMPETITION CAN EXIST IN MAKING SCIENTIFIC
COLLECTIONS / KOELZ AS MEMBER UNIVERSITY STAFF CONDUCTING
RESEARCH NATURATL HISTORY INDIA/RIDICULOUS TO - ASSUME ANI ONE

INSTITUTE CAN HAVE MONOPOLY IN FIELDS IF PERMISSION TO.

CONDUCT WORK IS GRANTED BY GOVERNMENT OF COUNTRY IN WHICH

STUDIES ARE BEING MADE

A, G. Ruthven




December. 23,

Dr, Ralph V.D. Magoffin
84 Carpenter Avenue
Tukahoe

Crestwood, N, Y.

My dear Dr. Magoffin:

Please accept our sincere thanks for your kindness in offering to
write to the President of Miechigan University as well as to the
Begcretary of the baw Bchool of the University of Michigan,

You recuested some data in regard to Dr. Koelz, and I thought it
adyisable to enclose you herewith a letter which we sent on May
12th to DPr. B. H, Bartlett, where in no uncertain terms we
expressed our indignation at Dr, Koelz's unethical actions.

A lawsuit vas started by the Ro rieh Museum sgainst Dr. Koelz,
among other things, for misappropristion of property belonging

te the Institution asnd siander, We withdrew the lawsuit upon the
‘condition that he would retract his slanderous statemems a3 well
as give us & letter, thmwmugh his attorneys, promising not to: start
& competitive institution in India.

Beedless to say, my dear Dr. Magoffin, the Roerich Museum welcomes
gooperation with all seientific institutions or selentists in {ts
work and oul reguest not to have a competitive institution started
in India, referred only to Dr. Keoels, ‘

The reason why the Roerich Museum demanded that Dr, Koelz should

not return to Indis to begin such competitive work was based on the

factihat he undermined constaptly the standing of the Institution,

waich treated him gemerously, and also the fact that he incited

the natives in thet district, - this in a country which as you know
great unrest,

ay alsp add tha. be did mot live up to any of his agreements, and
hatl the botanical collecldon which was sent to the Ynited States,

- o

a8 found to e in a most unscientific and unsatisfactory preparation.

1
(7
i

With cordial grestings;

Yours most sincerely,

Louls &, Horen, President




Dear President Ruthven:

Ao

As a graduate.of the University of Michigan, and also
Honorary Advisor of the Roerich lMugeum of New York, I beg to

write you in regard to a Dr. Koelz who has become sttaoched to our

university,

A Year or two ago I looked over some of the Huseum file

re Koelz, and catalogued him offhand as one of t 15 tsneaking

=

megalomanisc. It was my own feeling that the Museum should have Pros—

ecuted him, because his word is arly worthl ess,

The case in brief was presented by the
Dr. H.H, Bartlett under date of May 12,1932, He me t surely have ghown
you .the Letters 1t w nave been derelict not to have dom 50,

P TN T.T o0 & Ziss
o shbacalls ofadll, s fresent

T Y e AN A o . 1 3 PR b z 3 TS - -
thls Koelz should be countensnced by the Uniwersity,

it is, I think, the intention of the Museum to nush

against Dr, Koelz, Tn this I heartily concur, It would
See the Unlversity of Wichigan brought into notoriety,
confident that when you have the facts in hand you will
that will bring this matter to a proper conolusion.“

Very truly yours,

R. V. Magoffin

AIE s




Dr. Alexsnder G, Ruthven
President, Michigan University
Ann Avbor, Kichigén

My de.r Dr. Ruthvent

Your telegrsm of December 22nd was gecelved and its
contents noted. We arc astonished at your statesent that you know nothing
of Dr. Koels's alleged setions 1n India, sirce on May 12th, 1932 we
Anformed Dr, H, H. Bartlett, member of ‘your University staff, regarding
the entire case of Uy Koelz, pointing out theunethical and outrageous
setions of Dr., Koelz while in the employ of the Roerich Museum, in Indila.
We are enclosing herewith a copy of this lettax,

‘ : A& 8 result of these sccumulated setions, the Roerich
Buseus instituted law-suits sgainsty Dr. Keels for siander snd missppropria=
tiom of property, but withdrew these complaints upon. the condition. that
he repudiate his false mnd slandarous statements spread in India, and also
. return the proyerty belonging to the Roeyrich Museum, Dr.Koclz's malevolent
attitude in atte pting to incite the natives in Kulu Valley and spreading
glanderous revorts among British of vieiale ~ statements of which reached

us from eivil service officers of indla, ~ necessarily obliged us to Sec
that Dr, Koelz would not peturn to Indis to continue his undermining
goheénes under the eloak of selentific work, For thisg resson we made

demancs of him not to pursue eompetitive work in India.

: I addition it is regrettsble to stufe that the sclien-
tifie institutions to vhich we huve sent the collections assembled by
“Dr. Koelz, commented on the very poor and unscientific presentation of
the materisl as arranged by Dr. Koelz,

: Since the attorney of Dr. Koelz, Mr. Purke of Ann
Lrbor, Michigsn, stated by telephone a3 well a8 by letter o ¥r.8,P.Hartoan,
Dr. Koelz'ls attorney in New Lark City, that Dr.Boelz would repudiate by
Yetiter sll slanderous ststements, slso gave the sssurance of Dr. Koelz
not to pursue competitive work in lndia, the Roerich Museum withdrew the
legal suits ageinst bhim, "4 copy of thig letter of repudiation was sent
to Michigen University.

During the procedure of the legal suits againsgt him,
Dr. Koelz st ted thal Eichigan University was fuliy ssere of the case and
‘nevertheless was backing him, ;

In view of the dbove mentioned facis ve were gxceedingly
satonished 2t the attitude and contents of your telegram of December 22nd
in res onse te ours of December 19th, In no way did our telegrap infer
that pe excliude other institutions from seighi fic work, upon which you
based your reply, but we clearly stated Dr. Koelz's agreement not to pursue
competitive work there, mentioning his unethical actions and the litigation
which wis invoived. The Roerich Muscum; which has been éendorsed by insti-
“tukions snd leaders of culture throughout the world, shows by its records
and activities the greatest friendliness and cooperation with other
institutions, '
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

December 27, 1932

Mr, Louis L., Horch
Roerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive
New York, N, Y.
My dear lr, Horch:
In the absence of Dr. Merrill, who
is devoting the week to the scientific meetings at
Atlantic City, I beg to acknowledge the receipt af your

special delivery letter of December 27, with emcloaure

in regard to Dr. Koelz. Dr., Merrill's attention will

be drawn to this immediately on his return.

Yours sincerely

Marshall A. Howe




Decemberxr 27, 1932

Dr. B. D. Merrill
Director in Chief

New York Botanmical Garden
~New York City

My dear Mr. Merrill:

Enclosed in the letter sent to Dr. Bartlett
on May 12th, which I believe may assist you in formulating
your letter to the President of Michigan University.

Be assured, my dear Dr. Merrill, that we
unitedly are deeply grateful to you for your constant
assistance in this case and are ready at any time %o
reciprocate this kindnegs.

Witk my warmest greetings to you, remain

Cordially,'

L ouis L. Horch - President




December 27, 1932

Dr. Alexender G, Ruthven
President, Michigan University
Ann Arbor, Michigan

My dezxr Dr. Ruthvens

Your telegram of December 22nd was received and its
contents noted, We are astonished at your statement that you know nothing
of Dr. Koelz's alleged actions in India, since on May. 12th, 1932 we
informed Dr, H, H. Bartlett, member of your University staff, regarding
the entire case of Dr.ﬂoelz, pointing out theunethical and outragequs
sctions of Dr. Koelz while in the employ of the Roerich Museum, in India,
We are enclosing herewith a copy of this letter.

: ' . As a result of these sccumulated actions, the Roerich

. Museum instituted law-suits against Dr. Koelz for slander.and misappropria-
tion of property, but withdrew these complaints upon the condition that

“he repudiate his false and slanderous statements spresd in India, and also
return the property belonging to the Roerich Museum, Dr.Koelz's malevolent
attitude in attenpting to incite the natives in Kulu Valley and spreading
slanderous reports among British officials - statements of which reached

us from ecivil service officers of india, - necessarily obliged us to see
that Dr. Koelz would not return to Indiz to . continue his undermining
schemes under the clogk of scilentific work. For:this reason we made
demands - of him not to: pursue competitive work in India,

In gddition 4t is regrettable to state that the scien-
tlfic institutions to which we have sent the collections assembled Dby
Dr. Koelz, commented on the very poor and unscientific presentation of
the material as arranged by Dr. Koelz.

Since the attorney of Dr. Koelz, lr. Burke of Ann
Arbor, Mlchlgan, stated by telephone as well as by letter to Mr.o,F,Hartman,
Dr. Koelz's attorney in New York City, that Dr.Koelz would repudiate by
letter all slanderous sta tements, also gave the assurance of Dr. Koelz
not to pursue competitive work in India, the Roerich Museum withdrew the
‘legal suits agsinst him. A copy of this letter of repudiation was sent
to Michigan University.

During the procedure Qf the legal suits against him,
_Dr. Koelz stated that Michigan University was fully aware of the .case and
nevertheless was backing him.,

In view of the .above mentioned facts we were exceedingly
astonished at the attitude and contents of your telegram of Decenber 22nd
in response to ours of December 19th, In no way did our telegram infer
that we exclude other institutions from sciettific work, upon which' you
based your reply, but we clearly stated Dr. Koelz's agreement not to pursue
competitive work there, mentioning his unethical actions and the litigation
which was involved. The Roerich Museum, which has been endorsed by insti-
tutions and leaders of culture throughout the world, shows by its records

and sctivities the greatest friendliness and cooperatlon with other
institutions.




Dr. Koelz's return to India to continue work there
constitutes a breach of agreement, which we shall pursue by litiga-
tion. We therefore wish to advise you to investigate the true facts
of this case, as it would be regrettable ifthe AMichigan University would
be brought into an unpleasant situation which might result from this
litigation in connection with Dr. Koelz.

Very truly yours,

Louis L. Horch, President




UNIVERSITY OF I1CHIGAN
ANN ARBOR, MICH.

President!s Room - =

Jgnuary 3,.1933

Mr. Louis L, Horch
President, Boerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive

New York City

' My desrMr. Horch:

: I have your letter of December 27, enclosing a copy of the letter
which you had sent to Dr. H.H, Bartlett under date of May 12, 1932. This
is the first time that have had your eriticisms of Dr. Koelz brought to
my attention. Dr. Bartlett had not shown me your letter to him. 1 knew
that you had started sult against Dr. Koelz. I had also learned that the
suit had been withdrawn.

Dr. Koelz has been, off and on, & member ofthe University of Mich~
vigan staff for a good many years. He has been sent on many expeditions,
among others the Madfillan expedition to the Arctie, Por several years he
was @ member of the United States Fish Commission, stationed in Ann Arbor.
I have been closely in touch with his work during the entire period since
his graduation and I have never heard any eritieisms of his work or of hils
integrity.

When Dr. Koelz told me that he had been asked to go to India for the
Roerich Museum, I strongly advised against the project. It seemed to me
that he would be more or less wasting his time in spending several years
in coliecting for sn institution of which he was not a permanent member .

- However, he insisted upon undertaking the work and I did not inquire into
the nature of the investigations to be made, believing that this was a
matter to be determined by your institution. When he returned. to Ann Arbbr,
he . told me that he had not been satisfied with his relationships with the
Roerich Museum and that, if I wished, he would tell me the reasons for his
dissatisfaction. I told him that it weas a matter with which 1 had mno conc
His position with us has been in recent years that of g man on honorary
appointment, without salary. He is free to go where he pleases unless we
ask him to undertake & specific piece of work. ‘

When Dr. Koelz severed his connection with the Roerich Museum, an
alumnus of the University offered to provide & part of the expense of a
colleeting trip to India, to be made by Dr. Koelz, Finally, gift funds werg
secured to make the expedition possible andhe returned to 4ndia about the
first of November. The only inguiry that I made was to discover il the

British Government would permit the work to be done. I was assured that




permission would be given. You state that Dr.Kgelz had an agreement
with you not to return to India: Inasmuch as the University knew of
no such agreement, I could only conclude from your telegram that you
objected on the grounds that the work was competitive.

You say in the last paragraph of your lester that you dntend
to . resume litigation againstDr. Koelz andthat it would be regrettable
1f the University of Michigan should be brought inte an unplessent
situation by such litigation. I cannot mee that the University of
Michigan is at ell econcernedin any litigation which you. bring agzinst
Dr. Koelz, nmor would it be concerned if, as is not the case, he were
undertaking thework under State funds.

I am considerably puzzled by the factthat you assert you are
not desireus of excluding other insdtutionsfron seientific work in Indis
and ' also remakr that Dr. Koelz has assuredyou that he would not pursue
competitive work in India. In all my years of conducting scientific
- expeditions, I have never kunown of an institution objecting to work by
other institutions in the same field. As far asthe alleged slanderous
statements are coancerned, that must remain a matter between your insti-
tution and Dr, Koelz. ' : s

; I am sure that I do not have to point out that the University
of Michign has always tried to cooperate with other educational organi-
zations. - 1 will be quite willing at any time to diseuss guestions of
scientific interest or assist the Roerich Museum in any other possible
way. 1 cannot believe, however, that it is any part of our dity to
adjust difficulties between a member: of our staff and an organization,
when these differences are entirely personal. ' :

Very sincerely yours,

(Sigsd) Alexander G. Ruthven




UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN-ARBOR, MICH.

President!s Room = =

January 3, 1933

Mr, Louls L, Horch
President, Roerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive

New York City

oMy deérmr. Horehs

I have your lettex of December 27, enclosing ‘a copy of the letter
which you had Sent to Dr. H.H, Bartlett under date of May 12, 1932. This
is:the first time that have had your eriticisms of Dr. Koel7 brought to
my attention. Dr. Bartlett had not shown me your Iletter to him. I knew
thet you had started suit ageinst Dr. Boelz. 'I had also learned that the
suit had been withdrawn.

Dr. Koelz has been, off and on, a member ofthe University of Mich-
igan staff for a good many years. He has been sent on many expeditions,
emong others the Madiillan expedition to:r the Arctic. For several years he
‘was -a member of the United States Fish Commission, stationed in Ann Arbor,
I have been closely in touch with his work during the entire period since
his graduation and I have never heard any criticisms of his work or of his
1ntegr1ty.

Vhen Dr. Kpelz told me that he had been asked to go to India for the
: Roerich Museum, I strongly advised against the project It seemed to .me
that he would be more or less wasting his time in Spending several years

in collecting for an institution of which he was not & permanent member.
However, he insisted upon undertaking the work and I did not inguire into
the nmature of the investigations to be made, believing that this was a
matter to be determined by your institution. When he returned to Ann Arber,
he told me that he had not been satisfied with his relationships with the
Roerich Museum and that, if I wished, he would.tell me the reasons for his
dissatisfaction. I told him that 1t was a matter with which I ‘had no concen)
His position with us has been in recent years that of a man on honorary
appointment, without salary. . He is free to go where he pleases unless we
ask him to undertake a specific piece of work.

When Dr. Koelz severed his connection with the Roerich Museum, an
glumnus of the University offered to provide a part of 'the expense of a
collecting trip to India, to be made by Dr. Koelz. ¥inally, gift funds were
secured to make the expedition possible andhe returned to india about the
first of November. The only inguiry that 1 'made was to discover if the

Brltish Government would permit the work to be done. I was assured that




permission would be given. You state that Dr.Boelz had am agreement
with you not to return to India. Inasmuch as the Yniversity knew of
no such agreement, I could only conclude from your telegram that you
“objected on the grounds ‘that the work was competitive.

You say in the last paragraph of your letter that youiintend
to resume litigation againstDr. Koelz andthat it would be regrettable
if the University of Michigan should be brought into an unpleasant
situation by such litigation. I cannot see that the Yniversity of
Michigan 1is 'at all concernedin any litigation which you bring against
Dr. Koelz, nor would it be concerned if, as is not the case, he were

undertaking thework under State funds.

I am considerably puzzled by the factthat you assert you are
not desirous of excluding other insigtutionsfrom scientifie work in Indiz
and also remakr that Dr. Koelz has assuredyou that he would not: pursue
competitive work in India.  In all my years of conducting scientific
expeditions, I have never known of an institution objecting to work by
other institutions in the same field. As far asthe'alleged slanderous
statements are concerned, that must remain a matter between your insti-
tution and Dr, Koelz. ' L SRS

L am sure that 1 do 'not have to point out that the University
of Michign has always tried to cooperate with other educationsl organi-
zations, . I will be guite willing at any time to discuss guestions aof
scientific interest or assist the Roerich Museum in any other possible
way. I cannot believe, however, that it 15 any part of our duty to
adjust difficulties between a member of our staff and an organization,
when these differences are entirely personal. ' bt

Very sincerely yours,

(Sigred)  Alexsnder G. Ruthven




January 18, 1933

Dr. Alexander G, Ruthven

President, Michigan Universit
) 8

Ann Arbor, Hichigsn

Pr. Ruthven:

¥e are in receipt of your letter of Jammy 3rd, from which we note that
the funds for Dr. Koelz's trip have been given by an mlumnus and {riends,
and not from Staste funds, Dr. Boelz, who is now in India, states that
he has been commissioned by the Michigan University, and, claiming the
protectorate of your institution, continues to spread malevolent rumours
and endeavors to undermine our Ios tluute there. ©&ince these actions of
Dr. Koelz are obviously not of & scientific mature, but are coupled with
malevolent motives, we feel stron g y impelled to warn you of the serious-
ness of this case.

To illustrate some of Dr. Koelz's actionsy We have the receipts here for
two guns which are the property of the Roerich Muscum. Before leaving
India, Dr. Koelz gave these two guns, together with ammunition, to his
native assistant, sgainst the orders of the Director of the Ins ,¢fntp
thus misappropriating prog Jerty . You of cours¢ realize the seriousncs

of giving arms to natives in s foreign country wiich at the present is
secthing with unrest.

Irn a settlement with Dr. Koelz, through his attorney, it was sgreed

that these guns be returned to the EBuseun We have siuce learned from
Col Mahon, “Dist inguished Service Oflicer, of India, that the guns have
not been returned as °?1te& upon but that Dr. Koelz has \rvtrcn the

Deputy Commissiomer falsely clalming these guns as his proper

It a8 also definitely agreed upon i the settlement that Dr. Koelz would
submit the second half of his Diary to the Hoerich #useun, comprising

data of his expedition - which was comnpletely financed by this institution.
Dr, Koelz has failed to give us the Diary.

These actions of Dr. Eoelsz, you can readily understamd, are not siuply a
matter between Dr. Koelz and our institution, but involve something far
graver. ' Now that Dr. Koelz claims to be representing lichigsn University,
the continuation of his hidden schemes and ineciting of natives will
seriously reflect upon your University. This will be especizliy so since
we have alrezdy notified your University in a letter to Dr. Bartlett,

and are again bringing it to your attention.

It secms to me that those who financed Dr. Koelz's present trip to Indias
should be informed of his grave asnd unethieal conduct in the past a2s weli
a8 at present, which, i1f he 1s not recalied by those who sent him, may

reflect seriously upon the Michigsn University.
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR
President¥s Room,

Jamuary 21,1933,

Mr, Louis L. Horch,
President, Roerich Museum
310 Riverside Drive
New York Citys
My dear Mr, Horch:
I can understand your letter of Jamuary
18th better than I canm your previous messages. I appreciate
its spirit and you may be sure that I will begin an inguiry at
once to ascertain the facts, I wish you to know that I am

guite sincere when I say that, while I have mno proofs, from

what I have known of Dr, Koelz for many years I cannot, with-

out proof, believe that he has been spreading rumors of any
kind, At any rate, I will get in touch with responsible
people in India at once to secure +the information whikh I need.

Yours sincerely,

Alexander G, Ruthven




January 21,1933,

Dr, Alexander G, Ruthven,
President, University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Michigsn,

My dear President Ruthven:

Thank you for your letter of January 3, and
for the copy attached of your letter of the same date to President
Horeh of the Roerich Museum,

I guite agree with you that neither of us knows
211 the stopy of Dr, Koelz's relations with the Roerich people, I
hope you will agree with me that secientists ang humanists glike have
rmal-unless it is ingrained and heredit-
gness to be envious, jealous, and ricuyunishly
vicious, We are almost as bad as musicians and other vipers,

I appreciate very much your personal slant on
Dr, Xoelz, I do not know him at all, On the other hand, I do know
Dr, Roerich, and a man more cleanly devoted to science I have never
met, I have known him archaeologically since my days in Germany and
Russia in 1906 and 1907,

The Museum has just had a letter from Dr, Roerich
Some extracts from which I beg to copy herewith,

" From the beginning of our field work in India we
extended friendly cooperation to the Michigan
University and sent them twice eollections of
botanical speciments (6 packages Dec, 14,1930,
acknowledged by E, B, Maeins, University Herbarium
Jan, 14 and 2 packages June 2)y and one collection
of entomological specimens (sent on Jan, 31,1931,
acknowledged by Frederick If, Gaige, Director,
Museum 4oology, March 11, and in the "Ark" of Nov,
3l, Nos 1 Vol, X); and sre surprised to find
such an unethical attitude as sending to our base
our discharged employee to conduct the same work,
and who had deliberately alienated the services.
of our native staff and even equipped it with the
equipment belonging to the Ingtitute and which by
the conditions of the agreement he was bound to
return, but which up to now he has failed to do,
He also spreads slanderous statements about our
Institute, We therefore have to insist that the
University should take proper steps to amend this sit-
nation which in our opinion can only be done by
recalling Dr., Koelsz; otherwise we shall take steps
to safeguard our interests”,

"To employ Dr., Koelsz under the cirecumstances stated
when he had deliberately used his +ime belonging to
the Institute in his own interest, ¢ollecting
medicinal texts ang gathering informstion which he
failed to report, and when he has repeatedly slandered




™ Lo

ug as just stated, is beyond our comprehensions If the Michigan
University still %akes no proper steps, are we to understand
that the University takes upon itself full responsibility for
damage resulting from the alove-mentioned conduet of a member of
their staff "3

Dr, Roerich also quotes a number of Dr, Koelz! reported
remarks which in my judgment are quite slanderous, In Dr,
Roerich's opinion he is spreading rumors calculated to bring
discredit on the activities of the Roerich Museum, It may well
be that his digcharge by the Museum for rauk dishonesty rankles;
that I can understand, But India, as I know well from my good
friend Sir John Marshall, who has been Director of Archaeology
in India for some fifteen years, is & very fertile field in which
recriminations grow with a super-fecundity. And Great Britiin
looks on such matters, especially when propagated by foreigners-
as we Americans are tﬁere - with a most unfriendly eye.

I wonder if perhaps Dr. Koelz is a Jekyl in Michigan smd a
Hyde in India. Offhand I should say he was a skunk; certainly
he does not seem to be spreading rosewater over the Indian terrain,

The faet that he is working under a subvention and not on
University appropriations does appea¥ to free our University
legally; but, at the same time, if KoelzZpis acting as I believe
from Dr, Roerich that he is, the University is likely to gainm
no great renown from a man whose scientific value is vitiated
by exerescential turpitudinarisnism,

I believe that Dr, Roerich cam and will deal with Dr., Koelz
if it becomes necessary but personally I should like to see such
an eventuality voided or avoided,

Yours very truly,

Re Vo Do Magoffin




January 21,1933,

Dr, Alexander G. Ruthven,
President, University of Michigen
Ann Arbor, Michigan,

My dear President Ruthven:

Thank you for your letter of January 3, and
for the copy attached of your letter of the same date to President
Horeh of the Roerich Museunm,

I quite agree with you that neither of us Inows
811l the stoyy of Dr. Koelz's relations with the Roerich peoples I
hope you will agree with me that seientists and humanists alike have
all too often an almost abnormal-unless it is ingrained and heredit-
ary nature - willingness to he envious, jealous, and piemyunishly
vicious. We are almost as bad s musicians snd other wipers.

I appreciate very mueh your personal slant on
Dr, Koelz,s I do not know him at all. On the other hand, I do know
Dr. Roerich, and a man more clesnly devoted to science I have never
met, I have known him archaeologieally since my days in Germany and
Rusgia in 1906 and 1907.

The Museum has just had a letter from Dr. Reoerich
some extracts from which I beg to copy herewith,

" From the beginning of our field work in India we
extended friendly cooperation to the Michigan
University and sent them twice collections of
botanieal speciments (6 packages Dec. 14,1950,
acknowledged by E. B. Mains, University Herbarium
Jan, 14 and 2 packages June 2), and one colleection
of entomological specimens (sent on Jan. 21,1931,
acknowledged by Frederick M. Gaige, Director, '
NMuseum Zoology, March 11, and in the "Ark" of Hov.
31, No. 1 Vol. X); and are surprised teo find
such an unethical attitude as sending to our base
our discharged employee to conduct the same work,
and who had deliberately alienated the services
of our native staff and even equipped it with the
eguipment belonging te the Institute and which by
the conditions of the dgreement he was bound to
return, but which up to now he hag failed to do,
He also spreads slanderous statements about our
Institute. We therefore have to insist that the
University should take proper steps to amend this sit-
uation which in our opinion can only be done by
recalling Dr, Koelz; otherwise we shall take steps
to safeguard our interests".

"I'o employ Dr, Koelz under the circumstanses stated
when he had deliberately used his time belonging to
the Institute in his own interest, collecting
medicinal texts and gathering information which he
failed to report, and when he has repeatedly slandered




o Do

us as Jjust stated, is beyond our comprehension. @f the Michigan
University still takes no proper steps, are we to understand
that the University takes upon itself full regponsibility for
damage resulting from the above-mentioned conduet of a member of
their staff "%

Dr. Roerich also quotes s number of Dr. Koelz! reported
remarks which in my Judgment are quite slanderous., In Dre
Roerich's opinion he is spreading rumors ecaleulsted to bring
diseredit on the activities of the Roerich Musewm. It may well
be that his discharge by the Museum for rark dishonesty rankles;
that I ecan understand. But India, as I know well from my good
friend Sir John lMarshall, who has been Director of Archaeology
in India for some fifteen years, is a very fertile field in which
recriminations grow with a super-fecundity. And Great Britain
looks on such matters, especially when propagated by foreigrers-
a8 we Americans are there - with a most unfriendly eye.,

i wonder if yerhaps Dr., Koelz is a Jekyl in Michigan end a
Hyde in India., Offhand I ghould say he was a skunk; certainly
he does not seem to be spreading rosewater over the.Indian terrain,

The fact that he is working under & subvention and not on
University appropriations does appear to free our University
legally; but, at the same time, if Koelspis acting as T believe
from Dr, Reerich that he is, the Universfty ig 1likely to gsin
no great renown from a man whose scientific value is vitiated
by exorescential turpitudinarianism,

I believe that Dr. Roeriech ean and will deal with Dr. Koelz
if it beconmes necessary but persenally I should 1ike to see such
an eventuality voided or avoided,

Yours very truly,

Ra V. o R Ni&go:ﬁfin




Dear Sir,

I shall be very much obliged if you will kindly inform me whether Dr.
Walter Koelz is acting on behalf of the University of Michigan or whether
he is authorized, in his capacity as a member of the staff of the Univer-
sity to apply to the authorities in India for a "Collector's Licence"?

As = member of the staff of the Himalayan Research Institute of the
Roerich Museum it is my duty to act as a liason officer between the Institut
and the Covernment of India and Goverument Officisls. In the course of my
duties it has come to my notice that Dr.Koelz is representing himself as
acting on behalf of your Univeristy. At the same time I regret to say,
his conduct is such that no Institiution would care to have its name asso-
ciated with him. His ungentlemanly behaviour, hos mode of life, his misre-
presentat ons and deliberate falsehoods have gained him an unsavory repu-
tation which can bring nothing but discredit to any Institution with which
he is comnnected.

I consider it my unpleasant duty to acquaint you with these facts and to
ask you whether he is, or is not, entitled to use the name of the University
of Michigan in his dealings with Governgmtnt officials.

I undersiéand that you have already been informed that Dr.Koezl had mis-

appropriated certain property belonging to this Institute and made certain

slanderous statements which have compelled the Roerich Museum To take legal

action against him.

Very truly yours,




UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANNARBOR
President'!s Room

Dr. B.V.D. Msgoffin,
Department of Classics,

New York University,
University Hedlghts, New Yorik.

My dear Dr. Magoffin:
Thank yow very much for your let-

ter of January 21. 1 am certainly at a loss to under-
stand this extraordinaery situation. '1I have told yvou

what T Know about Dr. Koelz. To add to the confusdion,
Mr . George Burke, whohas been the Yniversityl!s attorney
for = good many years, has been recelving the most
extraordinary letters from lMr. Horch and others connected
with the Roerich NMuseu.

I have decided to cut directly to
the heart of this matter and to ‘undertake an investiga-
tion through the British Government. in Indiae« I have
fhe ‘contacts that shonld provide me with adeguate
information: = As. I get dets from India, 1 willj acquaint
you with its.nature.

Yours sincerely
J 3

(8iened) Alexander Gs: Ruthven




Alexander G, Buthven

ear: President Rt

Thank you much for

plan seems

-

g problem vhich

Veryitruly yoursg,

(Signed)

BoV.D: Magofiin




Confidentddl

Nagoar

No.b517.9 Kuldy
Punjab
India

Dr.Alexander G,Ruthven 7th February 1933,
Yresident University of Michigan
Ann Arbor,
ichy U.S.4.

Dear 8ir,

I shall be very much obliged if you will kindly inform me
whether Dr, Walter Koelz is acting on behalf of the University of
Michigan or whether he is authorised, in his capacity as a member of
the staff of the University, to apply to the authorities in India for
a "Collector's Licence",

As a member of the staff of the Himalayan Research Institute of
the Roerich Museum it is my duty to act as a liason officer between the
Institute and the Government of India and Covermnment officials, In the
course of my duties it has come to my notice that r. Koelz is reprege
enting himself as acting on behalf of your University. At the same time,
I regret to say, his conduct is such that no Institution would care to
have 1ts name associated with him. His ungentlemanly behaviour, his mode
of life, his misrepresentations and deliberate falsehoods have gained
him an unsavoury reputation which can bring nothing but discredit to
any Institution with which he is connected,

I congider it my unpleasant duty to acquaint you with these facts
and to ask whether he is, or is not, entitled to use the name of the

University of lichigan in his dealings with Government officials,




1 understand that you have already been informed that Ir. Koelz

has misappropriated certain property belonging to this Institute and
made certain slanderous statements which have compelled the Roerich
iseun to take legal action against him,

Yours very truly
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
Ann Arbor
President's Room

March 18, 198

Colonel A, E. Mahon,

Himalayan Research Institute of the
Roerich luseum,

Naggar, Kulu,

Punjab, India,

My dear Sir:

I have your letter of February 7. Dr.
Walter Koelz is collecting for the University
of Michigan on a gift fund made to the University
for the purpose. On this basis he is certainly
entitled to use the name of lMichigen in his dealings
with Governmment officials.

The University is not interested in his
relations with the Roerich Museum., We are, of
course, interested in his contacts with Government
officials. I have written to the Government of
India to inquire if the Government is satisfied
with his conduct.

Yours sincerely,

( signed) Alexander Ruthven




UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
Ann“Arbor,

President's Room, Marech 13, 1933

Colonel A,E Mahon,
Himalayvan Research Institute of the Roerich Museum,

Naggar,Kulu,Punjab, India.

My dear Sir:
1 have your letter of FPebruary 7. Dr.Walter Koelz is collect-
ing for the University of Michigan on a gift fund made to the University
for the purpose. On this basis he is certainly entitled to use the name of
Michigan in his dealings with Government officials,

The University is not interested in his relations with the
Roerich Museum, We are, of course, interested in his contacts with Govern=
ment offigials. I have written to the Government of Iundia to imquire if

the Government is satisfied with 'his conduct.
Yours ‘sincerely,

(signed:) Alexander Ruthven.

Draft of pwoposed letter of Col.A.E,Mahon,D.5.0, to President Ruthven
liighigan University, USA.

Aprilcweuioclto
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3 have your letter of March 13th and note that Dr.Koelz is collecting
foy the University of Michigan and is entitled to use the name of Michigan
University. :

It consequently results that your University.considers itself respon=

gible for the actions of its collector.
Yours....-....--
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Send the falléwing message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

»
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APPROPRIATE GIFTS FOR ALL OCCASIONS.

) CHECK \

ACCT'G INFMN.

TIME FILED




ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS;H—~

To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it repeated, that is, telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this,
one-half the unrepeated message rate is charged in addition. Unless otherwise indicated on its face, this is an unrepeated message and paid for as such, in consideration

whereof it is agreed between the sender of the message and this company as follows:

1. The company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays inh the}ransmi'ssiim or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the unre-
peatedtm‘essage rate beyond the sum of five hundred dollars; nor for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for
transmission at the repeated-message rate beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, unless specially valued; nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable interrup-

tion in the working of its lines; nor for errors in cipher or obscure messages.

2. In any event the company shall not be liable for damages for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for the non-delivery, of any message, whether
caused by the negligence of its servants or otherwise, beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, at which amount each message is deemed to be valued, unless a greater
value is stated in writing by the sender thereof at the time the message is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeated-message rate is paid or agreed to be paid,
and an additional charge equal to one-tenth of one percent of the amount’' by which such valuation shall exceed five thousand dollars.

3. The company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach

its destination.

. Domestic tiessages and incoming ¢Able messages will be delivered free within one-half mile of the company's office in towns of 5,000 population or less,
and within one mile of such office in other cities or towns.  Beyond these limits the company does not undertake to make delivery, but will, without liability, at the
der’s request, as his agent and at his expense, endeavor to contract for him for such delivery at a reasonable price. '
5. No responsibility attaches to this company concerning messages until the same are accepted at one of its transmitting offices; and if a message is sent to 8
office by one of the company’s messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender.

6. The company will not be liable for damages or statutory.penalties in any

is filed with the company for transmission.

case where the claim is not presented in writing within sixty days after the message

7. Itisagreed that in any action by the company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and delivery thereof shall be

presumed, subject to rebuttal by competent evidence.

8. Special terms governing the transmission of messages according to the!

in addition to all the foregoing terms. g s
9, No employee of the company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

ir classes, as enumerated below, shall apply to messages in each of such respective classes

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY

INCORPORATED
NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

CLASSES OF SERVICE

TELEGRAMS
A full-rate expedited service,
NIGHT MESSAGES

Accepted up to 2:00 A.M. at reduced rates to be sent during the night and deliv-
ered not earlier than the morning of the ensuing business day.

Night Messages may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at des-
tinasion to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged
its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such night messages
at destination, postage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred day service at rates lower than the standard telegram rates as fol-
lows: One and one-half times the standard night letter rate for the transmission
of 50 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rates for each additional 10 words
or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Day Letter service,
the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to:

A. Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Coxnpzl.ns"as a deferred
service and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters is, in all respects,
subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery_of regular telegrams.

g. This Day Letter is received subject to the express understanding and agree-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of its date absolutely, and at all events; but that the Company’s obliga-
tion in this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficient
time for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of its date
during regular office hours, subject to the priority of the transmission of regular
telegrams under the conditions named above, i

No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2:00 A.M. for delivery on the morning of the ensuing business
day, at rates still lower than standard night message rates, as follows: The stand-

ard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmission of 50 words
or less, and one-fifth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged
for each additional 10 words or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO NIGHT LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rates for this special Night Letter serv=
ice, the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to: g X

Night Letters may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at
destination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have dis-
charged its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailingsuch Night
Letters at destination. postage prepaid.

No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.
FULL RATE CABLES
An expedited service throughout. Code language permitted.

DEFERRED HALF-RATE CABLES

Must be in plain language of country of origin or of destination, or in French. T

Subject to being deferred in favor of full rate messages for not exceeding 24 hour'
service is in effect with most countries throughout the world.

CABLE NIGHT LETTERS

An overnight, low-rate, plain-language service. Delivery by mail beyond London
will be made if a full mailing address is given and the words ‘“Post’’ and *‘London"’
are written in the address. Minimum 20 or 25 words charged for.

WEEK-END LETTERS

f
At still lower rates. Similar to Cable Night Letters except that they are acceptc:d
up to midnight Saturday for delivery Monday morning, if telegra hic delivery is
selected. Minimum 20 or 25 words charged for.




University of Michigan
Ann Arbor

President's Room
March 15, 1933.

Mr. Louis L. Horch,
President, Roerich Museunm,
310 Riverside Drive,

New York Citye.

My dear Mr. Horch:

Your telegram is no clearer than other communications which
I have had from you and other persons representing the Roerich in-
terests. Mr. George Burke, attorney for the University and I have
repeatedly, it seems to me, made it clear that Dr. Koelz is collect-
ing in Indis for the University of Michigan on private grants made
for the purpose .

The University of Michigan is purchasing no land in India.
We cannot have the slightest interest in any purchase made by Koelz
on his own funds., Why he considers it desirable to have property
in India I do not know and why his ownership of land near to or far
from your Institute can have anything to do with any kind of ethics
is a puzzle to me.

You state that leading scientific institutions consider absol-
utely unethical and unacademic the sending of a former employee of
the Roerich Museum to the region you are studying. There are many
answers that might be made to this statement. I prefer to say only
that in many years of association with scientifie field work this
is the first time that I have ever heard of any institution insist-
ing that it has a monopely on a region., I do not know o what lead-
ing scientific institutions you refer but I can tell you that some
of those located near New York have not hesitated to send expeditions
into regions that I have been working, PFurthermore, I never thought
of making an objection to this practiece,

I feel moved to repeat to you that there must be something
back of your attitude in regard to Mr., Koelz's work in India that has
not been explained to me and also, to repeat, that I have gotten in
contact with His Majesty's Government in India for the purpose of
getting a report from that source on Dr, Koelz's work. Until I hear
frgm the Government of India I can have nothing more to say on this
matter,

Yours sincerely,

Alexander G, Ruthven.




THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

NGW"'YOI‘k * U .S ./{11..

Director-in=Chief
Dr.E.D,Merrill., Marcnh 18, 1933

Dear Dr. Roerich,

I enclose herewith three additional pages of iden-
tifications of the Koelz collection, by families. We still
nave o number of groups to study, but the determinations
will be forwarded to you as rapidly as possible. Unfortunately
we have had some serious budgetary troubles in the past few
weeks and much of my time had been devoted to adjusting
our problems to a reduced budget,

I sincerely hope that satisfactory adjustments have
been made in the Koelz matter, I cannot understand why he was
permitted to return to India to take headquarters in imme=-
diate proximity to your imstitution in view of what has trans-
pired; and particularly so, because India is such a large
gountry and from which material would be desirable from almost
any part of it, The situation is indeed an exasperating one,

nd my personal regret is that I was the man who, omn the
basis of excellent recommendations however, regommended Dr.
¥oelz to you for appointment originally.

€ Very truly yours,

Sgd E.DMerrill.







ROERICH MUSEUM
’ MEMORANDUM .

To__ PROFESSOR NICHOLAS DE ROERICH paTe_ MAY 12, 1933

My dear Professor de Roerich:

There were just two corrections made by Professor Magoffin and

the attorney: they eliminated the word "gangster", and to substitute
for the phrase "considers itself responsible for the actions of its
collector! the words "must be responsible for the actions of its

representative,"




